MAR 24 105n

Austin, Texms, March 24 and 25, 1950
Meeting No. 50k

The Board of Regents of The University of Texas met in
regular session in the Office of the President at 11:00 a.m., Friday,
March 2k, 1950, with the following present: Regents Woodward (Chair-
man), Warren (Vice-Chairman), Darden, Kirkpatrick, Rockwell, and Tobin;
President Puinter; Viee-President and Comptroller Simmons; Vice-Presi-
dent Dolley; President Elkins of Texas Western College; Vice-President
leake. Vice-President Elliott; Dean W. L. Hart of the Southwestern Med-
ical School; Dr. R. L. Clark, Jr., Director of the M. D. anderson
Hospital for Cancer Research; Assistant to the President Granberry,
Director of News and Information Service Keys; and Secretary Holt.
Regents Terrell and Swenson were ezcused to attend the meeting of the
sale of University lLands. Mr. Tucker vas abscnt because of illness.

FEDICAL BRANCH

AUTHORITY TO AWARD CONTRACT FOR TILT-SIAB BUILDING AT MEDICAL
BRANCH. --Prezsident Painter presented the following report on behalf of
the Medical Committee:

On April 4, 1950 bids are to be received end opened on & tilt-
sleb building at the Medical Branch in Galveston. In order for
the vork to be gotten under way as soon thereafter as possible
we recommend:

Thet Vice-President and Comptroller Simmons be given the
euthority to make an award if the bids appear reasonable and
are satisfactcry to Dr. Leake.

On motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Kirkpatrick, the
Board approved the recommendetion of the Medical Committee.

SOUTEWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL

ADDITIONAL FACILITIES AT SOUTEWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL., --Presi-
dent Painter presented the following report o the Medical Camittee:

President Painter reported on the progress made in providing
edditional apace for the Medical School in Dellas. On inves-
tigation it was found that it is legal to use local funds for
this purpose, Consequently, plans are maturing for & tilt-
slab building on the land presently owned by the Community
Chest of Dallus, FEngineers are meking & report on site work
and plans and specifications have been drewn for the build-
ing. If no unusuel expense is involved in preparing the site
-=We expect a report within a few days--it would be desireble
to advertise for bids as soon as possible., Therefore we re~
commend :

That Vice-President zad Comptroller 3immons be authorized to
advertise for bids on the tilt-slab building project &t Dallas,
provided the estimates of costs are within the limits of the
money availsble, as determined by Dean Hart end President
Peinter.

On motion by Mr. Derden, seoonded by Mrs. Tobin, the Board
épproved the recommendation of the Medical Committee. It was under-
stood that the problem of awarding & contract on the bids would be
brought before the Board at the April mceting.

M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL

BIDDING ALTERNATES FOR M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL.--President
Painter presented the following report of the Medical Committec:

President Painter reported that, in dus course, letters had
been written authorizing the architects to proceed with
preparations of plans for the M. D. Anderson Hospital for




MAR 24 1950

Cancer Research to cost not more than five million dollars
including construction costs, site work, utilities and
architects fees, but not equipment.

In a letter dated March 22, 1950, addressed to the Board
of Regents, MacKie and Kamrath present data on building
estimates,

In brief, they estimate the total cost of a building con-
taining 265,000 square feet would be $5,437,800. Since
this is beyond the limit set, it is proposed to set up
three or four alternates, when bids are called for, which
will provide ample opportunity for reducing costs to with-
ig the limit set. On this basis the architects will go
forward.

On motion by Mr. Derden, seconded by Mr. Rockwell, the Board
authorized the completion of plans for the construction of the M. D.
Anderson Hospital for Cancer Research on the basis of 285,000 square
feet, such alterpates to be so stipuleted in the call for bids that an
acceptable bid within the totel authorized cost of $5,000,000 would
te obtainable.

GIFT FROM DAMON RUNYON CANCER FUND.--President Painter re-
ported Dr. Clark had received on behalf of the M. D. Anderson Hospital
for Cancer Research & checx in the amount of $16,000 from the Demon
Runyon Memorial Fund for the Cobalt 60 Project.

On motion by Mr. Kirkpatrick, seconded by Mr. Warren, the
Board accepted the gift and instructed the Secretary to express its
sincere thenks to the donors.

MAIN UNIVERSITY

APPOTNTMENT OF TEXAS HISTORY CENTER LIBRARIAN, --President
Painter recommended to the Board that Miss Llerena Beaufort Friend,
presently employed as Social Science Research Associate, be appointed
Texas History Cepter Librarisn for the Eugene C. Baraer Texas History
Center, effective April 1, 1950, at a salary rate of $325 per month.

On mo%ion by Mr. Rockwell, scconded by Mr. Kirkpatrick, the
Board approved the appointment.

EXTENSION OF SICK LEAVE FOR MR. J. M., WHISENANT.--President
Pointer reported that Mr. J. M. Whisenant, a welder at the Off-campus
Regearch Center, had been injured in line of duty and that complica-
tions rcsulting from the injury necessitated Mr. Whisenant's absence
from duty for & period greater than his sick leave accrual. He then
recommended that this employee be granted leave with pay until he is
able to return to duiy or umtil s~pril 30, 1950, whichever date is
soonaer.

After discussion, the Board on motion by Mr. Rockwell,
seconded by Mr. Warren, approved the recommendation.

TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE

ADMINISTRATIVE ACTIONS.--President Elkins presented to the
Boerd & list of Administrative Actions which he had taken at Texas
Western College s.ace the meeting of the Board on February 24 and 2%,
1950, copies of which had been furnished to the members of the Board
under date of March 16, 1950.

On motion by Mr. Derden, seconded by Mrs. Tobin, the Board
approved the list as presented (A copy of this list is attached hecre-
to and mede & part of these minutes. Pege 4217.)

Mr. A. A. Smith, Business Manager of Texas Western College,
came into the meeting.




R

HAR o 1osn

DOCKET. --President Elkins presented to the Board a list of
recommended actions (Docket), copies of which had been furnished to
rcmbers of the Board under date of March 16, 1950, and recommended
their approvel,

On motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mrs. Tobin, the Board
approved th: 1list as presented (A copy of this list is attached hereto
and made a part of these minutes. Page 429.).

COTTON ESTATE. --

LEASE TO CARTER PETROLEUM PRODUCTS COMPANY.--Presidert Elkins
recommended that the Board approve a lease made, subject to the approv-
el of the University Attorney, in favor of Carter Petroleum Products Co.
of a 1.478 acre, more or less, tract of land in the Cotton Addition for
& term of twenty years with option of remewal, at an agreed rental rate
beginning April 1, 1950, at & rental of $42.5C per month per &cre.

On motion by Mr. Derden, seconded by Mrs. Tobin, the Board
approved the recommendation.,

DEDICATION OF STREET TS THE CITY OF EL PASO.--President
Elkins recommended that the Board dedicete to the City of El Paso for
its use 2 & street and highwey & 30-foot wide tract of land located
Just ecst of the right-of-woy of the joint track of the Texns and
Pecific and the T:xas and New Crleans Ruilroeds, extending from the
northerly line of Fourth Street to the southerly line of property of
the Frederick's Stock Yards, & distance of epproximately 400 feet.
This tract of land would constitutc an extension of an existing public
road as shown on map filed in the Office of the Secretary of the Roard
of Regents.

On motion by Mr. Rockwell, seconded by Mr. Durden, the Board
approved the reconmendation.

EXTENSION OF LEASE TO BORDER MACHINERY COMPANY, --President
Elkins recommendwed thut the Board approve the reguest of Border Machin-
cry Company that their lease of 3.822 acises in the Cotton pddition,
executed March 25, 1749, bc amended to the extent of increasing the
primary lease poriod from twenty (20) to thirty (30) years, decreasing
the option period from twenty (20) to ten (10) yeers, and providing
thet the rental for the edditional ten-year period bec increas:d on the
~basis of five dollrs per acre eack five-ycar period, all otaer pro-
visions of the lease to remein the sume. This request is wade by Bor-
der Mechinery Company in >rder that they mey be in betteir position to
secure lcasehold loan for buiiding purposes.

On motion by Mr. Warren, secconded by Mr. Derden, the Board
approved the recommendation.

DEDICATION OF EXTENSION OF SECOND STREET TO CITY OF EL PASO.--
President Elkins rccommended that the Board dedicate to the City of El
Paso for its use as o public strecet a 373.72-foot extension eastward
of Second Street as shown on plat prepered by the City Engineer's
Office, E1 Paso, Texas, dated March 21, 1950, a copy of which is on
Tile in the Office of th: Secretary of the Board of Regents.

On motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Warren, the Boerd
épproved the recommendation.




b,

KAR 2- 1950

LEASE TO TEXAS & PACIFIC RATINAY COMPANY FCR CONSTRUCTION OF
INDUSTRY SPUR TRACK.--Presidemt Elkins presented the following proposel
from the Texas & Pacific Railway Company:

We are. . . convianced that & team track with edequats drive-
way and possibly later on, a sm2ll public facility platform
for unloading machinery, tractors, etc. (on certain property
of The University of Texas) will be of great benefit to your
entire development and are anxious to secure from the Univer-
sity an eagement for these purposes, on the LO-foot strip of
land . . . .,

If the University will grant to the Railway such an easement
without monetery consideration and will exclude said %0-foot
strip from (the proposed) lease to Carter 0il Compeny end any”
subsequent leases made on property between Second Street and
Fourth Street, the Railway will, et its expense, construct

~ipdustry spur. . . . You will note this proposed industry
syur will break out of existing track just south of Fourth
Street and will extend northerly 654 feet to the south line
of ~he Carter 0i1 Company lease.

President Elkins and the Texss Western College Committee then
recommended that the proposed lease be granted.

On motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mrs, Tobin, the Board
epproved the recommendation and authorized the Cheirman to sign the
lease agreement when approved as to content by President Elkins and as
to form by "hiversity Attorney Scott Gaines.

WATER PURIFTFR FOR SWIMMING POOL.--President Elkins discussed
with the Beard the need for « wuter purificetion system for the swim-
1ing pool at Tevas Western College, pointing out that the sevings in
water purchuses from the City should pay for the installution over &
period of time, He estimated the cost of the system at $2,500.

On motion by Mrs. Tobin, seconded by Mr. Warren, the Board re-
quested President Elkins to negotiate for the installation of & water
purification system for the swimming pool at Texas Western College and
to report his findings st the April meeting.

MAIN UNIVERSITY

CONTRACT WITH C. B, PAGE AND SON, ASSOCIATE ARCHITECT FOR AD-

DITIONS TO HILL BALL,--Vice-President and Comptroller Simmons reported
ts follows:

In accordance with suthcrizetion given by the Board of Regents,

I have negotiated a contract with C. H. Page and Son as Asso-

ciate Architect on th: project "Additions to Bill Hall." Due

to the smull size of the over-all project and the nature of the

work, it was mecessary to pay & Pee of 6%. I recommend that

my action in necgotiating and signing this contract oe reported

to the Board for official ratification and approval.

On motion by Mr.. Derden, seconded by Mre. Tobin, the Board
authorized the employment of C. H. Page & Son as Associate Architsct
for the additions to Hill Bell at a fee of &%.

APPROVAL OF FINAL PIANS AND TAKING OF BIDS FOR JOURNALISM
BUILDTHG AND SERVICE BUILDING.--Mrs. Tobin presented the following re.-
port of the Regents' Building Committee:

The Regents' Building Committee has considered the final pluns
and specifications for the Journelism Ruilding end the Service
Building as prepared by the Associute Architects under the
Supervigion of Mr. Mark Lemmon. The plans have reccived ap-
proval of the Faculty Building Cctmittse. Your Ccxmittoo
reocxmonds that the Board aepprove thesc pi.ns 54 thot




s

2

MAR © 1057

authorization be given for calling for bids on the two
buildings to be oremed at 10:30 a.m., Thursdey, My 25,

these bids to be considered by the Board at its meeting
Mey 26 and 27.

On motion by Mrs. Tobin, seconded by Mr. Warren, the Board
approved the recommendations of the Building Committes.

IAND COMMITTEE MATTERS, --

GRAZING LEASE NO, 653, MRS. G. K. HODGE, --Vice-President and
Comptroller Simmons presented the following report of the land Commit-
tee:

The Iend Committee has given consideration to an eppliccation
from Mrs. G. N. Hodge for the renewal of that part of Grazing
Lease No. 504 held by Mrs. Hodge. The proposed lease covers
L,30% ecres of University Lend in Rengan County, Texas, is for
& ten-yeer period beginning July 1, 1950, and is 2t an ennual
rental rate of $0.40 on zere. The old lease, which expires
June 30, 1950, end has been paid in full to thet dote, is at
an ennual rental rete of $0.26 an acre.

The Ccuamittee recommends thet this lease be granted in accord-
ance with the terms stoted ond that the Chairman of the Board
be authurized to sign the agreement which is on the University's
standard ferm and hos been approved cs to form by the University
Land Attorney.

Upon motion by sa, Darden, SGCO;du& by ilrs. Tobin, thec Board
edopted the report.,

GRAZING LEASE NO, 654, J. C. CROSBY,--Vice-President and Comp-
troller Simmons presented the following report of the Land Committee
which was cdopted upon motion by Mr, Derden, seconded by Mrs. Tobin:

The Land Cammittee hes given comsiderction to an application
from J. C. Crosby for the renecwel of Grazing Lease No. 514
covering 1,568.3 acres of University Land in Crockett and
Schleicher Counties, Texes, at an annunl rental rate of $0.35
on acre for a ten-yeor period beginning July 1, 1950. The
old lease, which expires by its terms June 30, 1950, and hes
been paid in full to thet date, is at an annusl rental rate
of $0.26 an acre.

The Committee recommends that this lease be granted in accord-
tnce with the terms stated cnd that the Chairman of the Board
be authorized to sign the agreement which is on the University's
standard form and hos been approved as to form by the University
Lend Attorney.

APPLICATION FOR REDUCTION IN RENTAL ON GRAZING LFASES NOS.
564 AND 565,--Vice-President and Comptroller Simmons presented the fol-
lowinz revort of the Land Committee:

The Land Committee has had under consideration requests from
the holders of Grazing Leases Nos. 564 and 565 for a reduction
in rental because of acreage femced out of the leases for &
highway easement recently granted to the Commissioners' Court
of Andrews County, The Committee recommends that the Board
authorize a reduction in the semi-annual rental in each of
these leases effective July 1, 1950, as follows:

1. ZLease No. 564; lessees, Scharbauer Cattle Company
and Arnold P, Scharbzuer; reduction iu acreage
shown, 190.989 acres; annuel rental rate $0.275
en acre; reduction in semi-annual rental, $26.26.

Leese No. 565; lessee, Arnold P. Scharbauer; re-
duction in acreage shown, 61,793 acres; ennuel
rentel rate, $0.275 an acre; reduction in semi-
annuel rental, $3.50.

-5 -




MAR © 4 106n

Upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mrs. Tobin, the Board
approved the report.

EASEMENT NO. 439, SHELL PIPE LINE CORPQRATION. --Vice-Fresident
and Comptroller Simmons presented the following report of the Iand Com-
mittee which was adopted upon motiom by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mrs.
Tobins

The 1land Committee has considered an application fram Shell
Pipe Line Corporation for a pipe line easement covering &
ten-inch pipe line 7,465 rods in length across University
lands in Upton and Reagan Counties, Texas, with comsidera-
tion of $3,732.50 for & ten-year period beginning March 16,
1950. The proposed easement is on the University's stan-
derd form, has been epproved as to form by the University
lard Attorney, and is at the standerd rate. Payment in full
of the consideration involved has been tendered by the com-

peny.

The Committee recommends that the Board grant this essement
and euthorize the Chairman of the Boerd to sign the egreement.

EASEMENT NO. 440, PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY.--Vice-President
end Comptroller Simmons presented the following report of the Land Conm-
mittee:

The land Committee has considered an application fram Phillips
Petroleim Company for 2 pipe line easement covering 226.97
rods of three-inch pipe line, 376.24 rods of four-inch pipe
line, and 376.96 rods of six-inch pipe line across University
Lapds in Andrews County, Texas, with consideration of $339.28
for & ten-year period beginning February 1, 1950, The pro-
posed easement is on the University's standard form, has been
approved as to form by the University Land Attorney, and is

at the standard rate. Fayment in full of the consideration
involved has been tendered by the Company.

The Committee recommends that the Board grant this easement
and authorize the Chairman of the Board to sign the agrsenment.

Upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mrs. Tobin, the Board
& doptad the report.

EASEMENT NO. 4bLl, TEXAS STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION.--Vice~
President and Comptroller Simmons presented the following report of
the 1and Committee which wes adopted upon motion by Mr. Darden,
seconded by Mrs. Tobin:

The 1Land Committee has had under consideration an application from
the Texas State Highway Commission for an easement for highwey
right-of-way across various sections in Blocks 11 sund 13, Uni-
versity lands in Andrews County, Texas, containing approximate-
1y 73.406 acres. The proposed easement obligates Andrews
County to construct a fence op each side of the right-of-way,
and in all instances where the comstruction or usc of said
highway shall prevent access to the now availablc water for
livestock and domestic purposes of adjoining lands, to fur-
nish a supply of water where such water is obtainable, and

in cnses where water is not obtainable, then to comstruct
suitable underpasses across seid right-of-way so that no part
of the adjoining lands shall be cut off from the existing water
supply.

The Committee recommends that the easement be granted and that
the Chairman of the Board be authorized to sign the instrument
which has been prepared by the University Land Attorney.

EASEMENT NO, 442, JACK CRUIKSHANK.--Vice-President and Comp-
troller Simmons presented the following report of the Lund Committee:




MAR 24 1060

The Iand Committce has considereé the application of Jack
Cruikshenk for a Business Site Easement on & plot of lend
300 feet by 300 feet in Section 3%, Block 9, University
lands ip Reegen County, Texas. The proposed easement is
for a ten-year period beginning March 1, 1950, and is at
an annuel rental of $50.00. The first yeor's rental has
been tendered with the application.

The Committee recommends that the Board of Regents grant
the easement and authorize the Chairmen of the Board to
sign the agreement which has been approved as to form by
the University land Attorney.

Upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mrs. Tobin, the Board
approved the report. ;i

ASSIGNMENT OF EASEMENT NO. 500 TO GEORGE P. LIVERMORE, INC,--
Vice-President and Comptroller Simmons presented the following report
of the Land Committee which was adspted upon motion by Mr. Darden,
seconded by Mrs. Tobin: o

The Land Committee hes heod under consideration an application
for the approvel of an assignment of Business Site Easement
No., 208 covering 300 feet by 40O feet out of Lot 2, Section
7, Block 13, University Lands in Andrews County, Texas, from
Mid-Continent Supply Compeny to George P. Livermore, Inc.

The Committec recommends that the Board of Regents approve
the aessignment and cuthorize the Cheirman of the Boerd to
execute the agreement which has been approved as to form by
the University land Atiorney.

ASSIGNMENT OF EASEMENT NO. 206 TO WAYNE WETZEL.--Vice-Presi-
dent cnd Comptroller Simmons presented the following report of the Lond
Committee:

The Land Committce has had under considersction en applicction
for the cpprovel of cn cssignment of Business Site Ensement
Wo. 206 covering 200 fcet by 200 feet out of Lot No. 1, Sec-
tion 16, Block 13, University Lands in Andrews County, Texas,
from L. A. Pritchett to Wayne Wetzel.

The Committec recommends thot the Bourd of Rogents approve
the assignment and authorize the Chuirman of the Board to
czecute the agreement which has been epproved as to form by
the University Land Attorney.

Upon motion by Mr. Dorden, seconded by Mrs. Tobin, the Board
epproved the report.

FINANCE COMMITTEE MATTERS, -~

PURCHASES FCR TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS, --Vice-President and
Comptroller Simmons presented the following report of the Finance Com-
mittee:

The Finonce Committee wishes to report the following purchases
for Trust and Special Funds since the report of February 2k,
1950:

PURCHASES
Date Security Totul Cost

3-13-50 $19,500.00 Mcturity value United States
Scvings Bonds, Series F, due March 1,
1962 $14,430.00
(Texcs Union Building Fund)

3-13-50 $5,000,CC Moturity velue United Stotes
Savings Bonds, Series F, due March 1,
1962 3,700.00
(Texcs Union Repairs ond Replacements Fund)




MAR 23 1950

PURCEASES (Continued)
Date Security Total Cost

3-16-50 50 Shares Home Insurance Company
Capital Stock, purchased @ 37-1/8
Net per share $1,856.25
100 Sheres Irving Trust Company
Cepital Stock, purchased @ 19-5/8
Net per share 1,962.50
3-18-50 100 Shares Montgomery Ward & Company,
Inc., Common Stock, purchased @
56-1/L4 per share 5,656.63
100 Shares Pacific Gas and Electric
Company Common Stock, purchased
32-1/2 per share 3,251.13
(Funds Grouped for Investment)

We ask that these purchases receive the approval of the Board.

Upon motion by Mr. Warren, seconded by Mr. Darden, the
Board approved the report.

WAIVER CF TEXAS VETERANS® IAND BCNDS FOR FERMANENT UNI-
VERSITY FUND,--Vice-President and Camptroller Simmons presented the
following report of the Finance Committee whiéh was adopted upon mo-
tion by Mr. Warren, seconded by Mr. Tarden:

On March 21, 1950, the Veterans' land Eoard sold $10,000,000
par value State of Texass Veterans' Land Bonds (General Obli-
gations), due serially each year 1956 through 1979, at a net
interest cost of 1.718162%. These bonds represent the second
installment of an authorized issue of $25,000,000 being mold
pursuant to Article III, Section L4Sb of the Constitution of
Texas, end Senate Bill No. 29, passed by the Regular Session
of the Fifty-Pirst Legislature. The firast installment of
these bonds ir the amount of $5,000,000 was sold on October

26, 1949, at a net interest cost of 1.668843%.

Under the provisions of the Constitution and lews of the
State of Texms, & preferential right of purchase is given
to the adminigtrators of the Permanent University Fund, the
Permanent Free School Fund, and the two State Retirement
Funds.

It is recommended that tke preferential right of purchase
of the above-described bonds, sold on March 21, 1950, be
waived for the Permanent University Fund.

OIL AND GAS IFASE TO S. P. BADGETT, WEARTON OOUNTY.--Vice-
President and Comptroller Simmons presented the following report of the
Fipance Committee which was adopted upon motion by Mr. Warren, seconded
by Mr. Darden:

The Finance Committee has considered an application from Mr.
S. P. Badgett for an oil and gas leuse covering the Univer-
sity's 1/6 mineral interest in 92.9%4 acres end 1/L mineral
interest in 80 acres, all in the S. F. Austin 3-1/6 League,
Wharton County, Texas, on which tracts a lease has been ob-
tained from the other owners of the mineral imterest in
these tracts. The proposed lease would be for a period of
one year with &n obligation to begin drilling & well within
ninety days. It would provide for 1/6 royalty on flowing
production and for 1/8 royalty on production by pumping.

The Committee recommends that the Chairman of the Board be
authorized to sign an oil and gus lease on this properiy,

subject to approval thereof 28 to substance by the Univer-
gity Vice-President and Comptroller and es to form by the

University land Attormey.




MAR 24 1950

OIL AND GAS LEASE TO DALE SMITH, COLEMAN COUNTY.--Vice-
President and Comptroller Simmons presented the following report of the
Finance Committee:

The Finance Committee recommends that the Board of Regents
grent an oil end gas lease to Dale Smith of Coleman. Texas,
covering the University's interest (one-sixteenth of the
mineral rights) in & tract of 100.6 acres out of the A.
Quigley Survey No. 739 in Coleman County, Texas, on which
Mr. Smith has obtained similar leases from Hogg 0il Company
and the other owners of the mineral interest in the tract.
The lease provides for payment of $5.00 an acre bonus, $1.00
an acre delay rental each year, and one-eighth royalty, with
an obligation to commence drilling a well on or offsetting
this property on or before April 17, 1950.

The Committee recammends that the Chairman of the Board be
authorized to sign the egreement which has been approved &s
to form by the University Land Attorney.

Upon motion by Mr. Warren, seconded by Mr. Darden, the
Board approved the report.

AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF AUSTIN FOR A MUNICIPAL PIER, -~
Vice-President and Comptroller Simmons presented the following report
of the Finance Committee which was adopted upon motion by Mr. Warren,
seconded by Mr. Darden:

The Pinance Committec zubmits proposed agreement with the

City of Austin for an euasement across certain University

Llands in the Brackenridge Tract adjacent to Lake Austin for
the purpose of providing access by the public to & proposed
municipal pier and an easement for public park use on a

tract of approximately 1.4 acres on the south side of apd ed-
Joining the access strip. The agreement has been worked out
in accordance with authorization given by the Board on October
22, 19k49.

The Committee recommends that the Boerd approve the agreement
and authorize the Chairman of the Bosrd to sign the instru-
ment.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF FEBRUARY 24 AND 25, 1950.--0n mo-
tion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mrs. Tobin, the Board approved the
minutes of February 24 and 25, 1950, in the form in which they had been
prepared and distributed by the Secretary.

ADMINISTRATIVE ACTIONS.--President Painter presented to
the Board a list of Administrative Actions which he had taken since the
meeting of the Board on February 24 end 25, 1950, copies of which had
been furnished to the members of the Board under date of March 11, 1950.
On motion by Mr. Derden, seconded by Mrs. Tobin, the Board approved the
list as presented (A copy of this list is attached hereto, and made a
part of these minutes. Page 429}

DOCKET, --Fresident Painter presented to the Board a list
of recommended actions (Docket), copies of which had been furnished
members of the Board under date of March 11, 1950, and recommended its
approval, On motion by Mr. Rockwell, seconded by Mrs. Tobin, the Board
approved the list as recommended (A copy of this list ie attached

nereto and made a part of these minutes. Page 457/ e

APPOINIMENT OF MR. JOHN II, MURREL AS SPECIAL LECTURER IN
THE DEPARTMENT OF PETROLEUM ENGINEERING.--President Fainter reminded the
Board of his report at the December meeting of & series of evening lec-
tures being presented by Mr. John H. Murrel in the Department of Petro-
leum Engineering. Ee discussed briefly Mr. Murrel's prominence in his
field and pointed out that the lectures were being given without cost




a

g G

MAR 2 < 1950

to the University. He then recommended that Mr. John H. Murrel be
appointed Special Lecturer fcr the Second Semester without salery.

On motion by Mr. Warren, seconded by Mr Darden, the Board
approved the recommendation.

GIFT FROM SCAREROUGH FOUNDATION TO CEILD DEVELOPMENT SCEOLAR-
SHIP FUND.--President Painter reported to the Boerd receipt of a check
for $2,500 from the Lenmuel Scarbrough Foundation to provide a fellcw-
ship to 8 steff member of the Southwestern State Teaclers' Ccllege inSan
Mercos to study at The University of Texas in the general field of
child devel-;ment, beginning in September, 1950.

On motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Rockwell, the Board
accepted the gift.

EISPANIC STUDIES.--President Painter reported that five vol-
umes of The University of Texas Hispanic Studies, prepared under the
direction of Professor M. Ramera-Navarro and Professor Elmer R. Sims
are ready for publicaetion. He presented an estimate that the cost of
publishing 40C copies of each volume by The University of Texas Press
would cost approximately $500 a volume. BHe explained that two of the
five volumes are to be released in 1850, two in 1951, end one in 1652.
Op motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Rockwell, the Board approved
the publication of the studies es outlined by President Painter and
appropriated $1,500 for that purpose for the two volumes to be published
during the current fiscel year.

CREATION OF THE RANK OF SPECIAL INSTRUCT(R.--President Painter
discussed with the Board at length the classification of the teaching
staff of the University into reguler aceademic ranks as Teaching Fellows,
Instructors, Assistant Professors, issociate Professors, Professors,
and Listinguished Professors. He pointed out occasional use of the
title of "Lzcturer" to cover special types of appointments and ex-
plained in detail the need for the creation of the renk of "Special
Instructor" for areas where the teaching of skills is emphasized, in-
cluding et present men's physical training, women's physicel training,
shorthand and typing in the College of Business, flight instruction
in Aeronautical Engineering, nd mechanical drawing. He then recom-
mended that & new teaching classification of "Special Instructor" be
established with & salary range running from the beginning Instructor
level to the meximum Aasistant Professor level.

On motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Rockwell, the Board
approved the creation of the new teuching rank of Special Instructor
&s recommended by President Painter.

OUT-OF-STATE TRIP, PRESIDENT PAINTER.--President Fainter re-
ported to the Board that as a Director of the Osk Ridge Institute of
Nuclear Physics he would be required to travel to Oak Ridge on or
about April T, 1950,

Oo motion by Mr Rockwell, seconded by Mr. Darden, the Board
approved the out-of-state trip of President Painter,

APPOINTMENT OF MISS LORA LEE PEDERSON AS DIRECTOR OF GRADUATE
SCHOOL OF SCCIAL WORK. --President Painter reported to the Board that
extensive search hed been made for a suitable director of the Graduate
School for Social Work at The University of Texas. He stated that
Miss Lora Lee Pederson had been selected for the position afier.careful
study, and reccmmended that she be appointed Professor and Director of
the Graduate School for Social Work at a selary rate of $6,800 for 9
months., He stated that the appointment should be effective March 25,
1950, so that Decessary traveliig expenses could be paid, but pointed
out thet the appointment would *e without salery for the period March
25 to June 30, 1950.

On motion by Mrs. Tobin, seconded by Mr. Darden, the Board
approved the appointment.




MAR 2 10gp 423
MAR 221

1949-50 BUDGET FOR THE GRADUATE scaooforas%m WORK, --Presi-
dent Peinter recommended the sdoption of the following budget for the
rcmainder of fiscal year 1949-50:

Graduate School of Social Service
Lora lee Pederson, Director

1949-50
Rate
(9 months)

Professor; Director
Lora Lee Pederson $ 1,511.10 (a)
Field Work Supervisor

2,355.52 (v)
Consultant (part-time)
Walter Pettitt 1,500.00 (e)
Secretary
300.00 (4)
Office Equipment 2,000.00
Library Books and Serials 5,000.00
Maintenance, Office Supplies, and Travel 2,500.00
Unallocated 21,733.38
$37,500.00

(2) Appointment effective March 25, 1950, Serves without
salary for period March 25-June 30. Salery for July
and jugust at rate of $755.55 per month.

(b) For period May 1 to August 31, et rate of $588.88 per
month,

(c) For period Jenuary 1 to March 31.

(d) For period April 1 to August 31.

On motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Rockwell, the Board
approved the Budget as presented.

The Board recessed until 9:30 a.m., Saturday, March 25,
1950,

Saturday, March 25, 1950

The Board of Regents of The University of Texas met for the
reméinder of their regular meeting in the Office of the President at
9:20 a. m., Saturday, March 25, 1950, with the following present:
Regents Woodward (Cheirman), Warren (Vice-Chairman), Derden, Rockwell,
Tobin, Terrell and Swenson; President Painter, Vice-President Dolley,
Vice-President and Comptroller Simmons; Vice-President Elliott; Dr.

R. Lee Clerk; Dr. Jack Ewalt; Assistant to the President Granberry;
Director of News and Information Service Keys; and Secretary Holt.

REPORT OF COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE RECRGANIZATION,--Presi-
dent Peinter presented for the Committee on Administrative Reorganiza-
tion 2 definitive written report providing & chancellorship system of
administration for The University of Texas. After considerable study
end discussion, the Board on motion by Mr. Rockwell, seconded by Mr.
Darden, received the report, ordered it filed, and expressed its thanks
to the Committes, efter which the Ccmmittee was discharged. A copy of
the report is filed in the Office of the Secretary. Chairman Woodwaerd
then appointed the following committee to draft the provisions of the
Committee report into Rules and Regulations setting up the new adminis-
trative orgunization: Vice-President and Comptroller Simmons, Assistant
to the President Granberry, University Land Attorney Geines and Chair-
man Woodward.

B SALE OF 430.97 ACRES IN BARRIS COUNTY TO ALBERT H. SMITH,
== TRUSTEE, --Vice-President and Comptroller Simmons presented the follow-
ing report of the Fipance Committee:




MAR 27 1580

The Finance Committee has considered an offer pressnted Yy
Mr. E. R. Carruth of Houston, Texas, to purchase the tract
of approximately 430.97 ecres of land out of the John
Reinermann League and the John Austin Two-League Grant in
Harris County, Texas, being the acreage shown by a survey
of J. S. Boyles, C. E., dated August 3, 1549, Map No. 3524~
M. The price offered is $1,080,000.00, peyable all cash
upon delivery of deed. The University is to furnish an
owner's guaranty title policy issued by Stewart Title
Guaranty Company of BHouston, Texas. No reel estate com-
mission or brokerage is required to be paid. An earmest
money check in the amount of $25,000.00 accompenies the
offer. The proposed purchase agreement is signed by
Albvert H. Smith, Trustee.

The Committee recommends that the Board of Regents accept
the offer and that the Chairmen of the Boerd be authorized
to sign the purchase agreement which ucccmpanies this re-
port and to sign and deliver & deed or deeds to the proper-

ty.

After discussion, the Board on motion by Dr. Terrell, second-
ed by Mr. Swengon, approved the sale &8s recommended.

LEROY G. DEMMAN MEMORIAL RESOLUTION.--Cheirman Woodward read
to the Board the Memoriul Resolution to Leroy G. Denmen which had been
prepared by the Special Committee consisting of Mrs. Tobin, Mr. Rock-
well, and Mr. Kirkpatrick. A copy of the Resolution is appended to
these minutes or page ~_/ 2¢&,

METHOD OF COMPUTING MODIFIED SERVICE PAY,.--President Painter
reminded the Board that he had at a previous meeting reported the adop-
tion by the Faculty Council of & REPGRT OF SPECIAL COMMITTEE TO STUDY
MODIFIED SERVICE AND THE RZIATION OF THIS SYSTEM TO THE STATE RETIRE-
MENT GYSTEM (Faculty Council Documents &nd Froceedings, pp. 1226-1229,
1237-1240), which report included & recommendetion for improvements in
the procedure for making the adjustments promised in the last sentence
of the Regents' Rule which reads as follows:

"The annuel salary for modified service will be one-half
the average regular sulary received by each individual during
the last five years of standard service. Adjustments will be
made for any general change in the sgelary scale."

The rceommended proccdure for making edjustments is &s follows:

a. For changes in the salary scalc after e person goes on
Modified Service status, the propcr adjustment in each
case ig to allow one-half of the saluery scale increase
(or decrease) applicetle to the regular Standard Ser-
vice salary of persons now at the selary level compar-
&ble to that of the Meodified Service person’'s last
reguler Standerd Service salary.

For changes in the selary scale during the five-year
period used for obtaining the average salary from which
to derive the first year's salary on Modified 3ervice,
the Committee recommonds & system of weighting which
will Insure that a scale increase (or decrease) in any
one of tne five years will result in edding one-half

of that change to the Modified Service salary.

President Painter recommended that the Board of Regents approve the re-
commendation of the Faculty Council.

On motion by Mrs. Tobin, seconded by Mr. Rockwell, the Board
approved this recommendation with the understanding that all Modified
Service salaries will be rccomputed,and where changes ure indicated,
these changes will became cffective et thc beginning of the next fiscal
yeer.




Mo 2 1558
Mr, Lemmon came into the meeting.
MFDICAL ERANCE

FRELIMINARY PIANS FOR THE ROSA AND HENRY 7TEGLER TUBRERCULAR
HOSPITAL, --Mr. Lermon discussed with the Boerd the necessity for re-
doing preliminary plans for the Rose and Herry Ziegler Tubercular Hos-
pital in view of the Public Heelth Service Grant authorizing additional
funds for its comstruction. On motion

On motion by Dr. Terrell, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board
euthorized President Painter, acting on the advice of Mr. Lermon end
Vice-President Leake, to &pprove the preliminery plans when ready, to
secure the epproval of the Texas State Bosrd of Health of the prelimi-
nery plens, and to arrange with the associate architeet to begin work
on finel plens and specificetions as soon as possible.

AMERICAN HISTOFY REQUINEMENT FOR FOREIGN STUDENTS IN ENGINEER-
ING.--Prcsident Painter madc the following rcport to the Board:

Fach scmester, foreign studcents with a Buchelor's Degree come

to our campus and wish to obtein a Muster's Degree in Engineer-
ing. If they took their Bachelor's Degree in one of the sciences
rather than in Enginccring, they have to teke an Engineering
Bachelor's Degrec first. This means that they must take six
hours each in American Government &nd in American History.

It js recommended thet citizems of roreign countries who have
elrcedy obtained a Bacheclor's Degree in onc of the scicnces
be relieved from taking six hours of .merican History as a
prereguiste to anoth.r Bachelor's Degree.

No action was taken on the recommendution.

ADJOURMMENT, -~Thc Botrd adjourned at 12:0C noon until 9:00
&.m., Friday, April 28, 1950.

Arthur L, Holt
Secretary




AR 25 1950

IN MEMORIAM

Leroy G. Denman

On February 18, 1950, leroy G. Demnman entered into life
eternal. He left in the heaurts of his friends an enduring memory of
is accomplishments snd of his qualities of industry, integrity and
high ebility.

Born et San Antcnic, Texes, on December 15, 1891, Leroy
Denpan completed & distinguished educationzl career, including hold-
ing the post of Quiz-mester at The University of Tcxes prior to his
graduction from the University in 191k.

Leroy Demman demonstrated his many abilitics and qualities
of lcadership by his achievements and his widespread circle of friends
and essociates. His measure of work well done includes activities as
Attorney, Renker, Trustee of the George W. Brackenridge Estate, Mem-
ber of the San Antonio Puhblic Librery Bourd, Member of the San Antonio
Veter Board, and Member of The University of Teins Development Board.
His sudden death on his ranch necr Port O'Connor was regretted through-
out the State.

Leroy Denman is survived by his widlow, Mary Louise Carter
Denman, his son, Leroy G. Denmen, Jr., three grenddaughters, four
sisters, and & brother. His passing is @ severe loss to his Frofes-
sion, City, State, Country, and to The University of Texas.

This Resolution shell be sprcad upon the minutes of the
Board of Regents, and & copy thereof signed by &1l members of the

Board and ettested by its seul, shall be delivered to his family.




MAK 24 1959

TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE
of The University cf Texas
E) Paso, Texas

March 15, 1950

70 TEE EONGRABLE MEMBERS OF THE BOARD
OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

“s. Tobin and Gentlemen:

The following Admipistretive Actions have been taken by the
Fresident of Texas Western Ccllege since the meeting of the Roard on
Tebruary 24 and 25.

Tducation

1. Mr. John Lcvelaedy has been appointed Instructor, pert-
time, at & salary of $L00 for the Second Semester of the Long Sessicn
1649-50, 32CC of this amount to be paid from the amount set up in the
budget for Pert-time Instructers and the edditional $200 to be paid
fron the Unappropriated Balance.

Thysical Education

2. Mr. J. S. Nicoll has been chenged from Instructor, part-
time, at a salary of $L400 to Instructor, half-time, at a salary of $800
for the Second Semester of the lLong Session 1949-50, the additional
amount to be paid from the Unappropriated Balance.

Physical Plant

3. The eppointment of Mr. Xdward ~. Wise, Electrician at
32,310 per year, has been terminated, effective at the close of business
February 28, 1950.

4. Mr. Zdwerd E. Gibson has been appointed Carpenter Assist-
ent et a salary of 3175 per month, effective March 15, 1950.

Mail Service

5. The salary of Mrs. Dora lee Wise, Post Office Supervisor,
kas been increased from $30C for twelve months to $1,200 for twelve
wonths, effective March i, 1950, the additionel amount to be peid from
the Unappropriated Baiance.

Rookstore

6. The salery of Mrs. June MacDougell, Clerk in the Bookstore,
hes been increased from $1,50C for twelve months (month-to-month basis)
to $1,620 for twelve months (month-to-month besis). This salary is paid
from the Union Fund.

7. The appointment of Mrs. Barbara Nash, Clerk in the Book-
Store at a selary of $125 per month, has been terminated, effective at
the close of business February 22, 1950.

8. Mrs. Sue Turner has been appointed Clerk im the bookstore
8t a selary of $125 per month (month-to-month basis), effective March 6,
1950,

9. The salaries of Mr. Laurence G. Parker and of Mrs. Murrel
Parker, Snack Bar Operators, have been increaged from $1,800 per year
each to $1,920 each (month-tc-month basis), effective March 1, 1950.
These saleries are paid fram the Unionm Fund.

Respectfully submitted

Wilson H. Elkins
President




MAR 24 1950

TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGFE
of The University of Texas
El Paso, Tex=s

March 16, 1950

TO THE HONORABLE MEMBERS OF THE BOARD
OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Mrs. Tobin and Gentlepen:

I am submitted herewith & Docket for consideration of the
Board at the meeting on Msrch 24 and 25,

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS

I recommend that the following items be approved:
Office or the Registrar T
1. Appropriate $1.050 from the Unappropristed Balance to
Office Expenses in the Office of the Registrar. o :

135C Summer Session o

2. Apraint Mr. Thomas B. Livingston %o the unfilled position
of Associete Professor in the Depurtment of Educatisn for both terms of
the Summer Session at & salary of $€75 per term.

3. Corrzct the lust ‘tem, 195C Summer Session Budget, ‘‘n the
Docket detsd February 20, which waes approved by the Boerd at the lest
-mecting. It was stated that the total saleries for summer school ex-
cecded the originul um>'wnt budgetad bty $2,458.33. The amount should
have heen $2,633.33,

Qut-or-State Trip

- Grant peraission to Mrs. Clarice M. Jones, Instructor
in Speech, to uccompany the Dabate Team to Socorro and Albuquerque,
New Mexico, on Mazzh 24 and 25, her expenses to be paid from the runds
of the Dedate Club. ; ’

Regpectfully submitted

Wilgson E. Elkins
Pregident




MAK 224 1950

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Office of the President
Austin

Mesdh 11, 1950

%0 THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

¥rs. Tobin and Gentlemen:

I ar iisting below the administrative actions taken by the President
gince your meeting of Fetruary 2L and 25, 1950.

Main University and Extremursl Divisions

Office of the Auditor

1. Mrs. Dorothy M. Ceffey, Accounting Clerk in the Accounting Division
at a salary rate of $2,052 for twelve monthe, has resigned effective

at the close of business on February 28, 195G.

2. Mrs., Belen W. Reedy has been appointed Accounting Clerk in the
Accounting Division at a salary rate of $1,94l4 for twelve months
effective March 1, 1950, vice Mre. Caffey, resigned.

3. lMiss Jo Ann Stancliff has been appointdd Clerk-Typist in the
Burser's Division at a salary Este of #1,752 for twelve months «ffective
February 21, 1930, vice Miss Grimes, resigned,

4. Mrs. Carolyn M. Upshaw, Clerx Typist, Velerans Accounts Section,
et a selary rate of $1,8u48 for twelve months, has resigned effective at
the close of business on February 15, 1950.

0ffice of the Registrar
5. 7The stetus of Miss Jeannette L. Berm, Clerk-Typist, has been changed
from $1,848 to Clerk-Typist at $1,S44 for twelve months effective

February 15, 1350, vice Mrs. Emmert, resigned, -

Office of the Dean of Student Life
- 6. NMiss Rose xllen Taylor has veen appointed Stenographer-Office
Assistant at a sslary rete of $1,8u8 for twelve months effective February

6, 1950, vice Miss Avriett, -esigned.

Uriversity Health Service

7. Mrs. Betty Lee Beadle, Switchboard Operator at a salary rate of $1,564
for twelve months, has resigned effective at the close of business on
February 3, 1950.

B. Mrs. Edith F. Dillerd has been appointed Switchboard Operator 2t a
salery rate of $1,500 for twelve months effective February 13, 1950, vice
Mrs, Beadle, resigned.

University News and Information Service
9. Miss Jonell F. Britsch has been appointed Stenographer-Office Assistant
at a ealary rate of $1,848 for twelve months effective February 1, 1950,

vice Mrs, Helman, resigned.

Testing and Guidance Bureau

1C. Mra. Frances D. Barnes has been appointed Stenographer-Office Assistant
at a salary rate of $1,94k for twelve months effective February 1, 190,
vice Mrs. Dailey, resigned.

Teacher Placement Service

11. Mrs. Tommie P. Coroell has been appointed Stenographer-Office
Assistant (half-time) for the period February 9 through 28 at & salary
rate of $77 per month.




W
T LR

MAR 24 1850

Miscelleneous General Expenses
12. The eppropriation for the Student Religious Life Committee hes been
incressed by $500 from the 1949-50 Main University Unappropriated Belance.

inthropolo

73. Miss Maria J. Ferran hes been re-appointed Assistant Curator of An-
thropology Museum and Laboratory Supervisor (Senior Clerk-Typist) at a
selary rate of $2,160 for twelve months for the period February 1 through

Mey 31, 1950.

spplied Mathematics and Astronomy
L, Mr. W. W, Bolton, Instructor at $2,900 for 9 months, has resigned
effective at the close of business on January 31, 1950,

Bacteriology
15. The account for Teaching Fellows and Assistants has been increased

by $162.35 from unexpended salaries.

Zoteny
76, The appointment of Miss Eugenia Lannom has been extended as Stenographer
Office Assistent at a salary rate of $1,848 for twelve months through

fugust 31, 1950,

Chemietry
17. Mrs. V. Eiizabeth K. Quilliam has been appointed Stenographer-Office

Assistant at a salary rate of $1,548 for twelve months effective February 1,
1550, vice iirs. Fulton, resigned,

Ecomomics
10, The account for Teaching Fellows and Assistants in this department has
teen increased by $132.41 transferred from unexpended salaries,

English
19. Mrs. Mozelle S, Allen, Instructor et $3,100 for ¢ months, has resigned
effective at the close of business on February 12, 1350.

20, Miss Mary Sue Cerlock has been appointed Instructor at $3,100 for §
nontha effective February 13, 1950, vice Mrs, Alien, resigned.

Geolo §='v'
i, The account for Teaching Fellows and Assistents in this department
has been increased by $7 from unexpended salaries.

Pure Mathematics
22. The appointment of Mr. Herbert A. Morris has been extended as
Instructor at $2,70C for S months through the Second Semester.

23, The account for Teaching Fellows and Assistants in this department
has been increased by $11,56 transferred from the Maintenance and
Equipment account,

Romance languages

&4, Mr. Louis S, Flores has been appointed Instructor for the Second
Semester at a salary rate of $2,700 for 9 months effective February 1,
1950, vice Mrs, Kress, deceased,

25. The account for Teaching Fellows and Assistarts in this department
Las been increased by $656 from unexpended salaries.

Accounting
26. The account for Teaching Fellows and Assistants has been increased
by $250 from unexpended salaries.

27. Mr. Charles P. Sanders has been reeppointed es Lecturer (one-third time)
for the Second Semester at a total stipend of $uL50,




Business Services
3T, Tne Tollowing have been re-appointed Lecturer (Business Lew) (two-
thirds time) for the Second Semester, each at & stipend of $1,000:

Byron Lockhart
W. A. Drown
John D. Coats

25, The account for Teaching Fellows and Assistants has been increased
by $270 from unexpended salaries.

Merketing and Trensportation
30. The following have been re-appointed Lecturer (Salesmanship) (one-third
tire) for the Second Semester, each at a stipend of $500:

Allen M, Cain
Jasper R. Reid
R. J. Lewallen

31, Mrs, Martha L. Owre has been re-sppointed Lecturer (Retailing) (one-
third time) for the Second Semester at a stipend of $450.

2, ¥r. R. K. Buchanen, Jr. hes been re-appointed Lecturer (Marketing)

e &

(two-thirds time) for the Second Semester at a stipend of $900 .

33. The following have teen eppointed Lecturer (Transportation) (one-third
tire) for the Second Seriester at a stipend of $450:

Chester V. Bogle, Jr.
Willier. B, Rasclke

Educational Administration
34. The account for Teaching Fellows and Assistants in this department has
been increesed by 3540 from unexpended salaries,

35. Mr. Paul V. Petty hes teen appointed Instructor for the Second Semester
at a total stipend of $1,5CC, vice Mrs, Peckham, reesigned.

Zducational Psychology
3€. The account for Teaching Fellows and Assis‘ants has been increased by
$35€.40 from the 194G-50 Main University Unappropriated Dalance,

Office of the Dean of the College of Education

37. The account for Travel ixpenses - study of other Child Development
Centers in the amount of 3700 has been created in this budget from the
grant from the General Education Board.

Aerorautical Engineeri
3%, The status of Mr, R. C. McWherter, Instructor at $2,80C for 9 months,

has been changed from full-time to half-time for the period March 1 through
dure 15, 1950,

39, Mrg, Barbara 0. MeCarver hap been appointed Sceretary at a salary rate
of $2,160 for twelve months effective Fetruary 20, 1950, vice Mrs, 3rown,
resigned, .

Architectural Engineeri

40. The status of Mr., C. D. Crowder, Instructor, has been charnged from full.
time to three-fourths time in this department for the Second Semester at a
totel stipend of $1,200.

1, The status of Mr, V, L. Pass, Instructor, has been changed from full-
time to three-fourths time im this dcpartment for the Second Semester at a
total stipend of $1,050,

42, The account for Teaching Fellows and Assistants has been increased. by
$755.20 from unexpended salaries.




R

MiR © < ingn

43. Mr. H. Edwin Nicholson has been appointed Lecturer (one-third time) for
the Second Semester at a total stipend of $450,

43, Mr. A. E. Mabry has been appointed Lecturer for the Secornd Semester
at & total stipend of $2,500,

Chemical Engineering

15. The position of Stenographer-Office Assistant at $1,94Lk for twelve
ronths, held by Mrs, Baker, resigned, has been changed to Secretary at
e salary rete of 32,160 for twelve months effective February 1, 1950.

46, Miss Lorene Butcher has been appointed Secretary at a salary rate of
$2,160 for twelve months effective February 1, 1950.

47. Miss Ruth Schmidt hes been appointed Stenogravher-Office Assistant
for the month of February at a total stipend of $154.

13, The account for Teaching Fellows and Assistants has been increased
by $4 from the 1945-50 Main University Unappropriated Balance.

Engineering Mechanics
43, Mr. C. D. Crowder has been appointed Instructor {one-fourth time) for
the Second Semester at a stipend of $40C.

50. Mr. V. L. Pass has been appointed Instructor {one-fourth time) for
the Second Semester at a2 stipend of $£350.

Petrolewi-Engineerirg
31, Mr. Charles B. Peterson hns been enpointed Instructor (temporary) for
the Second Semester at a total etipend of $1,350.

52. The salary rate of iir. William E. Harris, Instructor, has been increased
from $2,700 to $3,000 for & months effective February 1, 1550,

33. The account for Teaching Fellows and Assistants has been increased
by $210.20 from unexpended salaries.

Art
5L, The account for Teaching Fellows and Assistants in thls department has
been increased by $.8C transferred from the account for Exhibition Guards,

Drema

55. The account for Teaching Fellows and Assistantthas been increased by
3283.7C, $86.40 from the Mein University Unepproprieted Belance and $197.30
from unexpended salaries.

Pharmacy
5€. Mr, R. M. Bader, who wes eppointed as Instructor for the Second Semester
at a stipend of $1,350 has resigned.

57. Miss Suzanne Spangler, Research Scientist I (half-time) at $1,080 for
twelve months, has resigned effective at the close of business on January 3]
1850,

58, Mr. Walter R. Dunkelberg has been appointed Research Scientist I (half-
time) at a salery rate of $1,080 for twelve months effective February 1,
1950, vice Miss Spangler, resigned.

Office of the Dean of the @raduate School

5S. Mrs. Evelyn O, Philiips has reen appointed Stenographer-Office Assisvant
&t & salary rate of $1,848 for twelve months effective February 3, 1950,
vice Mrs, Taylor, resigned.

Air Science and Tactics

o0, Mrs, Mary Lou Rich has resigned as Clerk-Typist at a salary rate of
$1,752 for twelve months effective at the close of business on February 28,
1950,




MK <= 1380

1556 Surmer Session :

&L, The account for Teaching Fellows and Assistants for the First Term
ir. the Department of Zoology has been increased by $225 from the 1650
Suzmer Session Unappropriated Bslance,

¢2. The following have tenn appointed Visiting Lecturer for the First Term
in the Department of Education Administration at the stipend indicated:

Robert E. McConnell $1,200,00
Minerd W. Stout 1,000.00
John E. Baker 900,00
Robert L. Hopper 756.00

Funds for the salary of Mr. Stout are to be transferred from the unfilled
pogition of Lecturer in the Second Term for this Department.

€3. Miss Berta L, Allwardt has been appointed Lecturer in the Departmert
of Physical and Health Education for the period June 12 through 23, her
selary to be paid from the budget of the John Sealy College of Nursing.

L, Mr. H. B. Spore has been appointed Instructor in Mechanical
Engineering for the First Tern at a stipend of 3516, vice Mr. Rylander,
resigned.

€5. Miss Blanche E. Janecek hes been appointed Visiting lLecturer for toth
Terms in the Library School at & stipend of $700 for each Term.

€6. Mr. Joesph N, Whitten has been appointed Visiting Lecturer in the
Lidbrary School for the Second Term at a stipend of $700.

University Research Institute
67. The grant to Dr, Newton Edwards, Project No., 292, in the amount of
3300 has been cancelled since the study has been postponed.

I~stitute of Public Affairs

€%, A position of Stenographer-Office .ssistant at a salary rate of
31,848 for twelve months, hes been created in this budget effective
March 1, 1950.

Extension Teaching Bureau
65. The following have bteen appointed Lecturer in Educational Psychology
for the period February 1 through May 31, 1950, all without stipend:

Irwin J, Schultz
Helen Tomlinson
Donald B. Gragg

70. Mrs. Helen H., Roberts, Stemographer-Office Assistant at a salary
rate of $2,160 for twelve months, has resigned effective at the close of
business on February 28, 1950.

Tl. Mrs. Blanche G, Rhodes has been appointed Stenographer-Office
Assistant at a salary rate of $1,848 for twelve months effective
February 1, 1950, vice Mrs. Torrence, resigned.

72. Mrs. Tommie R, Fein has been appointed Clerk-Typist (half-time) at
a salery rate of $876 for twelve months effective February 1, 1550,
vice Mrs. Ragland, resigned.

Industrial and Business Training Bureau

T3. Miss Veide J. Briges.has been appointed Clerk-Typist, Industrial
Teacher-Training Staff, at e salary rate of $1,750 for twelve months
effective February 1, 1550, vice Mrs, Spencer, resigned.

T4. A position of Stenographer-Office Assistant has been created in 